affect any charter ordinance enacted by any village pursuant to section 66.01 of the statutes.

SECTION 4. The effective date of Chapter 173, Laws of 1943, relating to the terms of town and village officers, is changed from May 22, 1943 to January 1, 1945.

Approved February 11, 1944.

No. 695, A.]

# [Published February 17, 1944.

### CHAPTER 576.

AN ACT to create 20.385 of the statutes, relating to the purchase of land by the board of regents of normal schools and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.385 of the statutes is created to read :

20.385 PURCHASE OF LAND IN MILWAUKEE. On August 1, 1943 all excess or unused funds remaining in the appropriations provided in 20.38, not exceeding \$22,000, are appropriated to the board of normal school regents as a nonlapsible appropriation for the purchase of land, buildings and equipment in the city of Milwaukee. Such purchase shall be subject to the approval of the governor.

Approved February 14, 1944.

No. 443, S.]

[Published February 17, 1944.

#### CHAPTER 577.

AN ACT to create 20.07 (7) and (8), 20.171, 20.416, 20.431 and 25.35 of the statutes, providing for urgently needed construction, remodeling, repairing and other improvements at certain state curative institutions, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.07 (7) and (8) of the statutes are created to read:

20.07 (7) FEDERAL MONEY FOR CURATIVE INSTI-

## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 577

22

TUTIONS. All moneys received from the federal government for the construction, remodeling, repairing, equipment or otherwise improving any of the state's curative institutions or the Grand Army Home for Veterans shall be paid into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the proper department for the purposes for which received, as certified by the governor. The state of Wisconsin hereby assents to the provisions of any act of Congress making such funds available to this state for such purposes. When the legislature is not in session or during any recess thereof the governor is authorized on behalf of the state to accept such federal moneys upon such terms and conditions as he may deem advisable.

20.07 (8) TRANSFER TO POSTWAR CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND. There is appropriated from the general fund to the postwar improvement and construction fund a sum equivalent to 10 per cent of the total net normal income tax collections during the fiscal years 1943-1944 and 1944-1945. The state department of taxation shall certify to the secretary of state on March 1, 1944 the total net normal income tax collections from July 1, 1943 to March 1, 1944, and quarterly thereafter it shall certify the total of such collections during the preceding quarter, and thereupon the secretary of state shall transfer 10 per cent of the amount so certified from the general fund to the postwar construction and improvement fund.

SECTION 1a. 20.171 of the statutes is created to read:

20.171 CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS AT STATE INSTITU-TIONS. There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state department of public welfare \$6,750,000 for the construction and equipment, remodeling, and making of needed improvements in certain state institutions. Of this there is allotted:

(1) For the northern colony and training school \$545,000 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$320,000 for the construction and equipment of a new heating plant and changes and improvements in the electrical distribution and water supply systems.

(b) \$50,000 for sewerage disposal facilities.

(c) \$25,000 for construction and equipment of an addition to the laundry.

(d) \$125,000 for construction and equipment of a commissary

building including bakery, canning and refrigeration facilities and additional kitchen facilities.

(e) \$25,000 for general repairs to buildings and attached fixtures.

(2) For the southern colony and training school \$2,170,000 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$145,000 for construction and equipment of a heat and power plant building and changes and improvements in the water supply system.

(b) \$35,000 for additional sewerage disposal facilities.

(c) \$40,000 for construction and equipment of an addition to the laundry.

(d) \$200,000 for construction and equipment of a school building.

(e) \$250,000 for construction and equipment of a hospital for tubercular patients.

(f) \$1,500,000 for construction and equipment of one or more buildings for inmates, including necessary facilities therefor.

(3) For Mendota state hospital \$1,600,000 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$50,000 for an additional boiler, stokers and appurtenances, new well and water supply improvements.

(b) \$1,000,000 for construction and equipment of a new hospital building.

(c) \$500,000 for fire-proofing, improving heating, lighting and plumbing facilities and making other improvements in the main hospital building.

(d) \$50,000 for construction and equipment of an occupational therapy building.

(4) For Winnebago state hospital \$1,960,000 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$270,000 for improvements to the heating plant and water supply systems.

(b) \$90,000 for installation of improved sewerage disposal facilities.

(c) \$1,000,000 for construction and equipment of a hospital building.

(d) \$500,000 for fire-proofing, improving heating, lighting and plumbing facilities and making other improvements in the main hospital building.

# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 577

(5) For central state hospital \$575,000 to be used for the following purposes:

(a) \$400,000 for construction and equipment of a building for inmates.

(b) \$175,000 for construction and equipment of a hospital building.

(6) The appropriations in this section shall be available as soon as materials and labor can be secured as certified by the department of public welfare with the approval of the governor.

(7) Whenever it is apparent that any specific allotment in any subsection or paragraph will exceed the amount needed for the purpose for which it is made, such excess, upon certification of the state department of public welfare with the approval of the governor, shall be transferred by the secretary of state from the original allotment to supplement any other specific allotment or purpose in this section that may be insufficient for the purpose for which made.

SECTION 2. 20.416 of the statutes is created to read:

20.416 UNIVERSITY RECENTS; HOSPITAL WING. There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the regents of the university \$460,000 for the construction and equipment of a new wing of the Wisconsin general hospital. This appropriation shall be available as soon as materials and labor can be secured as certified by the regents with the approval of the governor.

SECTION 3. 20.431 of the statutes is created to read:

20.431 BOARD OF HEALTH; CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT AT STATE SANATORIUM. (1) There is appropriated from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the state board of health \$482,000 for new construction, equipment, remodeling and needed improvements at the state sanatorium for tuberculosis treatment. Of this there is allotted:

(a) \$17,000 for additional heating equipment and improvements in the heating system.

(b) \$20,000 for replacements, new equipment and improvements in the water supply and electrical distribution systems.

(c) \$60,000 for construction and equipment of an employes' building.

(d) \$350,000 for construction and equipment of one or more patient buildings.

24

## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 577

(e) \$35,000 for improvements in the sewerage disposal system.
(2) The appropriation in subsection (1) shall be available as soon as materials and labor can be secured as certified by the state board of health with the approval of the governor.

(3) Whenever it is apparent that any specific allotment in subsection (1) will exceed the amount needed for the purpose for which it is made, such excess, upon certification of the board of health with the approval of the governor, shall be transferred by the secretary of state from the original allotment to supplement any other specific allotment in subsection (1) that may be insufficient for the purpose for which made.

SECTION 4. 25.35 of the statutes is created to read:

25.35 POSTWAR CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND. All moneys transferred pursuant to section 20.07 (8) and all other moneys appropriated or transferred thereto by law constitute the postwar construction and improvement fund which shall be used exclusively for the construction and equipment, remodeling, repairing and improvement of state-owned buildings and property. Approved February 14, 1944.

25 💠